WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DATE:	November 15, 2022
TO:	Township Board
FROM:	Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner
SUBJECT:	Stanley Park – Spark Grant Application

A Township Board resolution in support of the Stanley Park Spark Grant Application is required by the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR). The \$300,000 grant would renovate a former campground building in Stanley Park to serve multiple park support functions including restrooms, sheltered picnic space, and storage. The grant would also include accessible pedestrian and picnic pavements immediately surrounding the building.

Michigan Spark Grants are a \$65 million program using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds administered by the State. The minimum grant request is \$100,000 and the maximum grant request is \$1,000,000. No match is required. Round One applications are due December 19, 2022 and Round One grants will be awarded in January 2023 (up to \$15 million awarded).

The resolution was prepared using the State's sample resolution template.

RESOLUTION OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE APPROVING THE SUBMISSION OF THE STANLEY PARK SPARK GRANT APPLICATION

RESOLUTION #22-040

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan, held at the Township Annex at 7527 Highland Road on the 22nd day of November 2022 at 7:00 p.m. with those present/absent being:

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

The following resolution was offered by ______ and supported by ______.

WHEREAS, the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake supports the submission of a Spark Grant Application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) to renovate the former campground building at Stanley Park to serve multiple park support functions including restrooms, sheltered picnic space, and storage; and

WHEREAS, the proposed application is supported by the Township's approved 5-year Parks and Recreation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of White Lake has the ability to complete the project within the timeline established by the grant program; and

WHEREAS, the Township Supervisor is authorized to sign documents related to the grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan hereby authorizes submission of a Spark Grant Application for \$300,000, and further resolves to complete the project with the timeline established by the grant program if the application is approved.

ADOPTED:	YEAS:	

NAYS: _____

MOTION APPROVED.

Charter Township of White Lake Township Board November 22, 2022

I, Anthony L. Noble, the duly elected Clerk of White Lake Township in Oakland County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Board at a meeting held November 22, 2022, at which time a quorum was present.

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk White Lake Township Oakland County, Michigan Date